508861133 11/08/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI621057

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name			Execution Date		
H.B. Fuller Company			08/27/2024		
Street Address:		745 Fifth Avenue			
Company Name:	OptMed,	OptMed, Inc.			
Internal Address:	Suite 500	Suite 500			
City:	New York	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YO	NEW YORK			
otato, obanti yi	10151				

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12774810	
Application Number:	14642730	
Application Number:	12774817	
Application Number:	12774831	
Application Number:	14673815	
Application Number:	29356172	
Application Number:	13488384	
Application Number:	13488389	
Application Number:	15345044	
Application Number:	13752361	
Application Number:	14628273	
Application Number:	16827599	
Application Number:	18065383	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: (781)718-9512

Email: welched@comcast.net,welched123@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	IP&L 2335	rd K Welch II Solutions Tamiami Tr. N., Suite 307 es, FLORIDA 34103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		OptMed		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Edward Welch		
SIGNATURE:		Edward Welch		
DATE SIGNED:		11/08/2024		
Total Attachments: 4 source=HBFullertoOMAssgn#page1.tiff source=HBFullertoOMAssgn#page2.tiff source=HBFullertoOMAssgn#page3.tiff source=HBFullertoOMAssgn#page4.tiff				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of August 27, 2024 by and between H.B. Fuller Company, a Minnesota corporation with an address of 1200 Willow Lake Blvd., P.O. Box 64683, St, Paul, Minnesota, 55164-64683, USA ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and OptMed, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address of, 745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500, New York, NY 10151, USA ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is sole owner of certain U.S. Patents bearing the Patent Numbers and dates and titles set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents" and each a "Patent"), and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each invention and Patent for the entire term of each Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of each Patent.

2. <u>Ownership</u>. Assignor represents and warrants that: it is the owner of the right, title and interest in and to the Patents; it has the right and power to assign ownership of the Patents.

3. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other empowered governmental official in the United States and in relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to record and register this Patent Assignment.

4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. From time to time, as and if reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver, and cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, to Assignee all such other documents and instruments and take, and cause to be taken, all such other actions, as are reasonably necessary to evidence and effectuate the transactions contemplated by this Patent Assignment.

5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

7. <u>Entire Understanding: Modification and Waiver</u>. This Patent Assignment sets forth the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, oral or written, with respect to that subject matter. This Patent Assignment may not be changed or modified in any way, or any right of Assignee hereunder waived, in any respect except in a writing executed by each of the parties hereto.

8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New York applicable to contracts executed and performed entirely within the State, without regard to the conflicts of laws rules thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

H.B. FULLER COMPANY

By: JW

Name: Heidi À. Weiler Title: Vice President, Corporate Financial Strategy

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 10^{10} day of Suptrimber, before me, Julie <u>G. Post</u>, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Heidi</u> <u>A. Weiler</u> ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in <u>Minnesota</u> County of <u>Ramsey on the date set forth in this certificate</u>.

Notary Public Julie G. Post My Commission expires January 31, 2025



OPTMED By: Name: Title:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this <u>17</u> day of <u>September</u>, before me, <u>SanHaro</u>, <u>Balbin</u>, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Ervin</u> <u>Braun</u> ASSIGNEE, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in <u>Fairfield</u> County of <u>connechect</u> on the date set forth in this certificate.

IM Notary Public

المجترح	
7	SANTIAGO J BALBIN
4	Notary Public
4	Connecticut
My Co	ommission Expires May 31, 2029

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SPECIFIED PATENTS

OptMed Case No.	Country	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
OM-001	US	Improved Methylidene Malonate Process	US 8,975,435 B2	3/10/2015
OM-001	US	Methylidene malonate process	US 9,540,309 B2	01/10/201
OM-002	US	Improved Methylidene Malonate Process	US 8,106,234 B2	1/31/2012
OM-003	US	Improved Methylidene Malonate Process	US 8,993,795 B2	3/31/2015
OM-003	US	Methylidene malonate process	US 9,487,468B2	11/08/201
OM- 004	US	Applicator	US D651,339S	12/27/201
OM-005	US	Dispenser Handle	US 8,794,858 B2	8/5/2014
OM-006	US	Improved Applicator	US 9,486,829B2	11/08/2016
OM-006 DIV	US	Applicator	US 10,405,634B2	9/10/2019
OM-007	US	1,1-Disubstituted Ethylene Process	US 8,829,225 B2	9/9/2014
OM-008.2 CON	US	1,1-disubstituted ethylene process	US 10,597,355B2	3/24/2020
OM-008.2 CON2	US	1,1-Disubstituted Ethylene Process	US 11,555,011 B2	1/17/2023
OM-008.2 CON3	US	1,1-Disubstituted Ethylene Process	Continuation pending (18/065383)	
OM-007	China	1, 1-di-substituted vinyl compound purification	CN104411668B	12/7/2016
OM- 008.1	China	Improved method of methylene malonate	CN104334521B	10/23/2018
OM-008.2	China	Improved method of producing methylene malonic ester	CN107540545B	02/02/2022

• •